05-09-2001

Altera Docket No. 630.312-US-01

U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office

101709933				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record	d the attached original documents or copy thereof			
Name and address of conveying party(ies)	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Nortel Networks Corporation World Trade Center of Montreal – 8 <sup>th</sup> Floor 380 St. Antoine Street West Montreal, Quebec, Canada H2Y 3Y4	GN Netcom, Inc. 77 Northeastern Blvd. Nashua, NH 03062  MAY - 4 2001			
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation ☐ Association ☐ Other	☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation ☐ Other			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization: Canada  Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No	Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization: Delaware  Additional name(s) & addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
Nature of conveyance:	Additional marrie(s) & addresses attached:			
Assignment				
Execution Date: April 18, 2000				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s)				
A. Trademark Application Number(s)  Trademark Registration Number(s)  1,654,622  1,656,708				
Additional numbers attached?  Yes No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
concerning document should be mailed:	2 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. §3.41) \$65.00			
Name Michael B. Lasky Address: Altera Law Group 6500 City West Parkway – Suite 100 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55344-7701	<ul> <li>☑ Enclosed – Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account</li> <li>☐ Authorized to charged to deposit account</li> </ul>			
/09/2001 IDIAZ1 00000090 1654622 DO NOT US	8. Deposit Account number: 50-1038			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Michael B. Lasky	1-May-2001			
Name of Person Signing / Signature Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3				
CERTIFICATE UNDER 37 C.F.R. 1.8: The undersigne paper, as described herein, are being deposited in the sufficient postage, in an envelope addressed to: Comm D.C. 20231 on	United States Postal Service, as first class mail, with			

TRADEMARK REEL: 002290 FRAME: 0689

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK – CANADA & U.S.

WHEREAS NORTEL NETWORKS CORPORATION, a corporation duly incorporated under the laws of Canada, having its registered office at World Trade Center of Montreal, 380 St. Antoine Street West, 8th Floor, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H2Y 3Y4 (the "Assignor") is the owner of the trademarks listed in Attachment "A" (the "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS, GN NETCOM, INC. a corporation duly incorporated under the laws of the state of Delaware, having its executive offices at 77 Northeastern Blvd., Nashua, NH, USA, 03062, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring from the Assignor the whole right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the Assignor confirms that the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks, together with all right of action resulting from any adverse use of the Trademarks or any confusingly similar trade-marks and the right to claim such relief as is appropriate, the same to be held by the Assignce, its successors and assigns as fully and effectually as they would have been held by the Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

EXECUTED this 18th day of April, 2000.

NORTEL NETWORKS CORPORATION

By: Blair F. Monison

Title: Assistant Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 002290 FRAME: 0690

## ASSIGNMENT ATTACHMENT "A"

<u>Trade-Mark</u>	Country	Registration No.	<u>Status</u>
LIBERATION	Canada	375,433	Registered
LIBERATION (& design)	Canada	392,650	Registered
LIBERATION	United States	1,654,622	Registered
LIBERATION (& design)	United States	1,656,708	Registered

**RECORDED: 05/04/2001** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002290 FRAME: 0691